total of service cost and interest cost by $9 and the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation (“APBO”) by $55. Decreasing the
health care cost trend by 1% would decrease the effect on the total of service cost and interest cost by $8 and the APBO by $50.  The
discount rate used in calculating the obligation was 5.75% in 2006 and 2005.

Effective February 3, 2007, the Company began recognizing the funded status of its postretirement benefits plan in accordance with
SFAS No. 158.  SFAS No. 158 requires the Company to display the net over-or–under funded position of a defined benefit
postretirement plan as an asset or liability, with any unrecognized prior service costs, transition obligations or actuarial gains/losses
reported as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity.  Prior to February 3, 2007, the Company
had accounted for its postretirement benefits plan according to the provisions of SFAS No. 106, “Employers’ Accounting for
Postretirement Benefits Other than Pensions.”

The following table summarizes the effects from the adoption of SFAS No. 158 on individual line items in the Company’s
Consolidated Balance Sheet at February 3, 2007.

Before After
Implementation of Changes due to Implementation of

SFAS No. 158 SFAS No. 158 SFAS No. 158
Long-term deferred income taxes $ 11,879 $ 546 $ 12,425
Other noncurrent liabilities 5,485 (1,629) 3,856

Total liabilities 147,524 (1,083) 146,441
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax – 1,083 1,083

Total stockholders' equity 368,185 1,083 369,268

The annual net postretirement cost is as follows:

For the Year Ended
February 3, January 28, January 29,

2007 2006 2005
Service cost $ 39 $ 41 $ 28
Interest cost 31 39 34
Amortization of prior service cost (13) (13) (14)
Amortization of unrecognized prior service cost (98) (90) (103)
Net periodic postretirement benefit cost $ (41) $ (23) $ (55)

The Company’s policy is to fund claims as incurred.

38
FRED’S

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Information about the expected cash flows for the postretirement medical plan follows:

Expected Benefit Payments Postretirement